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Tēnā koutou kātoa. I would like to extend a very warm welcome to the Otago Spotlight Series: Cancer Research 
Symposium. This is the first event in a series at which we will showcase the research strengths in the health sciences at 
the University of Otago. We are proud to share our world-class cancer research with you today.

The Division of Health Sciences at the University of Otago has an enviable reputation for research excellence and 
innovation. Our ground-breaking research underpins many advances in health policy and practice and the understanding 
of health and disease, both here in New Zealand, and globally. 

Otago has significant depth and breadth in cancer research. Our staff are leaders in the fields of cancer epidemiology, 
control and prevention, risk prediction, cancer genetics, and the development of new diagnostics and treatments. We 
have expertise in health inequalities and in Māori and Pacific health, and are dedicated to undertaking research relevant 
to New Zealand’s unique population groups. 

Reducing the burden of cancer is a key priority for New Zealand. This can only be achieved by partnering with 
stakeholders and communities, and generating world-class research, and translating our research findings into innovative 
health policy, practice and technologies. 

Today, stakeholders will have the chance to meet with researchers and to discuss the future of cancer research in  
New Zealand – its needs and its priorities. 

I am sure you will be inspired by the day’s presenters and I encourage you to provide us with feedback on the day and 
what you see as key priorities for cancer research in New Zealand.

Thank you to our speakers and attendees and I look forward to many more fruitful interactions in the future.

Professor Peter Crampton
Pro-Vice-Chancellor 
division of Health Sciences 
University of otago

Welcome



Cancer originates and evolves through the blind power of natural selection, driving cell survival and growth at the expense 
of the whole organism – all in the abbreviated, precious interval of a lifetime. Although this evolutionary drive that leads 
to cancer is relentless and indiscriminate, humankind is unwilling to simply accept it as the price we pay for life. Why do 
we resist? Because the disease is cruel in its unpredictability and timing, uniting us in a fundamental need to protect 
ourselves and our families. The only way for society to achieve this desired protection is through continued research into 
cancer’s causes, consequences, prevention strategies and treatments. 

Research provides many opportunities to reduce cancer’s impact on our lives, ranging from the identification of lifestyle 
and genetic risk factors, to early diagnosis, better treatment and improved patient management and support. The 
University of Otago leads research into New Zealand’s national cancer priorities and the challenges of delivering better, 
more equitable care into our own health system. The University also excels in fundamental and translational cancer 
research, strengthening New Zealand’s connectedness to the international research community and providing a conduit 
for the more rapid adaption of global knowledge to New Zealand patients.

Today’s lectures will give you a snapshot of cancer research being carried out at the University of Otago by both 
established scientists and the next generation of emerging young researchers. The lectures address questions from 
across the disease continuum and provide examples of our progress in prevention, individual risk prediction, the 
development of well tolerated new treatments, psycho-social patient support and the logistics of delivering affordable, 
equitable patient care in a tightly constrained healthcare system. 

Thank you for attending today and we value any input you might wish to share with us.

Professor Parry Guilford
Centre for Translational Cancer Research 
Department of Biochemistry 
University of Otago

Cancer Research at Otago: Setting the Scene
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Programme
9.00-9.15am	 Mihi 

Session One 

Chair:	 A/P Di Sarfati (Public Health, University of Otago, Wellington)

9.15-9.30	 Professor Parry Guilford (Biochemistry, Otago School of Medical Sciences)
	 Overview

9.30-9.50 	 Dr Rose Richards (Preventive and Social Medicine, Dunedin School of Medicine)
	 What does the public know about preventing cancer?

9.50-10.10	A /P Sarah Young (Pathology, Dunedin School of Medicine)
	 Vaccinating against cancer

10.10-10.30	 Dr Logan Walker (Pathology, University of Otago Christchurch)
	 Genetic health for personalised cancer care and prevention 

10.30-10.55	 Morning Tea

Session Two

Chair:	 A/P Sarah Young (Pathology DSM)

10.55-11.15	 Prof Antony Braithwaite (Pathology, Dunedin School of Medicine)
	 The gene that stops cancer

11.15-11.35	 Dr Heather Cunliffe (Pathology, Dunedin School of Medicine)
	 Molecularly-informed treatment strategies in breast and ovarian cancer

11.35-11.55 	 Dr Khaled Greish (Pharmacology & Toxicology, Otago School of Medical Sciences)
	 Transforming existing drugs: One more step in the fight against cancer

11.55-12.20	 Professor Parry Guilford (Biochemistry, Otago School of Medical Sciences)
	 i) Finding cancer’s vulnerabilities and  

ii) The Healthier Lives National Science Challenge: the rapid response to cancer progression

12.20-1.00pm	  Lunch

Session Three 

Chair:	 Prof Parry Guilford (Biochemistry OSMS)

1.00-1.25	 Prof Tony Blakely and Dr Nisha Nair (Public Health, University of Otago, Wellington) 
	 Health gain and cost-effectiveness in cancer prevention and management

1.25-1.45	 Dr Chris Jackson (Medicine, Dunedin School of Medicine)
	 Improving patient outcomes in colorectal cancer care

1.45-2.05	A /P Di Sarfati (Public Health, University of Otago, Wellington)
	 Cancer, comorbidity and care

2.05 -2.25	 Dr Jason Gurney (Public Health, University of Otago, Wellington)
	 Inequalities in testicular cancer

2.25-2.45	 Students present their work

2.45-3.05	 Dr Patries Herst (Radiation Therapy, University of Otago, Wellington)
	 Reducing skin damage in radiation therapy

3.05-3.25	 Dr Richard Egan (Preventive and Social Medicine, Dunedin School of Medicine)
	 Psycho-social-spiritual dimensions of care

3.25-3.45	 Discussion and wrap up of the day

3.45	 Afternoon Tea

4.15pm 	 Taxis depart for 5.15 pm flights to Dunedin and Christchurch



The Healthier Lives National Science Challenge is a national research collaboration dedicated to achieving 
healthier lives for all New Zealanders. The key to this is delivering the right prevention to the right 
population and the right treatment to the right patient.

Healthier Lives is working on the prevention and treatment four of New Zealand’s main non-
communicable diseases:

•	 Cancer

•	 Cardiovascular disease

•	 Diabetes

•	 Obesity

Together, with others working in these fields, we will contribute to New Zealand’s commitment to 
achieving the World Health Organisation goals of:

•	 Reducing the health burden of non-communicable diseases by 25% by 2025

•	 Reducing health inequalities between populations by 25% by 2025

We plan to do this in partnership with stakeholders and communities by generating world-class research, 
and translating our research findings into innovative health policy, practice and technology, designed for 
New Zealand’s unique communities.

Contribute your views on cancer priorities for New Zealand:

Email: healthier.lives@otago.ac.nz 
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Contribute your views on Cancer Priorities



Poster	 Title, Author, Department  
Number	

	 1	 Colonoscopy Referral Criteria in Faster Cancer Treatment Pathway FOR patients at 		
		  Southern District Health Board
		  Aisyah Ibrahim1, 3, Christopher Jackson1, 3, Sarah Derrett2, Ari Samaranayaka2

		  1Southern Blood and Cancer Service, Southern District Health Board; 2Department of Preventive and Social 	
		  Medicine, Dunedin School of Medicine; 3Department of Medicine, Dunedin School of Medicine

	 2	 Estimating the effect of recent serious mental illness on breast cancer survival
		  Ruth Cunningham1, Diana Sarfati1, James Stanley1, Debbie Peterson2, Sunny Collings2

		  1Department of Public Health; 2Department of the Dean, University of Otago, Wellington 

	 3	 Development and implementation of a radiation treatment planning teaching module 	
		uti  lising an immersive 3D simulation system
		  Aidan Leong, Paul Kane, Patries Herst
		  Department of Radiation Therapy, University of Otago, Wellington

	 4	 MARS Spectral Imaging of Nano-Particles as a New Modality for Detecting Cancer
		  Mahdieh Moghiseh1, Anthony Butler1, 2, Nigel Anderson1, Phil Butler2

		  1Radiology and Centre for Bioengineering and Nanomedicine, University of Otago, Christchurch;  
		  2Department of Physics, University of Canterbury, Christchurch

	 5	 The role of ascorbate in controlling hypoxia factors in renal cell carcinoma
		  Christina Ernst1, Elisabeth Phillips1, Helen Morrin1,2, Margreet Vissers3, Bridget  Robinson1,4,  
		  Gabi Dachs1

		  1Mackenzie Cancer Research Group, Department of Pathology, University of Otago, Christchurch; 2Cancer 	
		  Society Tissue Bank, Christchurch; 3Centre for Free Radical Research, Department of Pathology, University 	
		  of Otago, Christchurch; 4Oncology Services, CDHB

	 6	 Endoplasmic reticulum stress is associated with the modulation of apoptosis-associated 	
		un  folded protein response genes in oral squamous cell carcinoma in vitro
	 	 Benedict Seo, Dawn Coates, Greg Seymour, Alison Rich
		  Sir John Walsh Research Institute, Faculty of Dentistry, University of Otago

	 7	 The Effects of Tumour Vesicles on Cancer Metastasis
		  Morad-Remy Muhsin1, Amy Dunn1, Sarah Saunderson1, Jim Faed2, Alex McLellan1 
		  1Department of Microbiology and Immunology, Otago School of Medical Sciences; 2Department of 		
		  Pathology, Dunedin School of Medicine

	 8	 A new aryl allyl ether based stable and tunable release enabled self-immolative linkers 	
		  for tumour-targeted prodrug therapy
		  Siddharth Matikonda Sai, Jessic Fairhall, Allan Gamble
		  School of Pharmacy, University of Otago

	 9	 Interleukin-17 induces matrix metalloproteinase activation and invasion in oral cancer
		  Avadhoot Avadhani, Trudy Milne, Gregory Seymour, Alison Rich
		  Sir John Walsh Research Institute, Faculty of Dentistry, University of Otago

	 10	 The discovery of novel synthetic lethal compounds for the treatment of E-cadherin 	
		d  eficient tumours
		  Henry Beetham, Augustine Chen, Andrew Single, Bryony Telford, Parry Guilford
		  Cancer Genetics Laboratory, Department of Biochemistry, Otago School of Medical Sciences
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Entries for the Student Poster Competition



	 11	 Reversible adjuvant conjugation to a model tumour antigen enhances CD4+ and CD8+ 	
		  T-Cell proliferation in vitro
		  Katrin Kramer1, 2, Sarah Young2, Greg Walker1

		  1School of Pharmacy, University of Otago; 2Department of Pathology, Dunedin School of Medicine

	 12	 Two Heads Are Better Than One: Dendritic Cells and B Cells Enhance the Anti-Tumour 		
		  Immune Response Compared With Dendritic Cells Alone
		  Melanie Grant1, Chris Jackson2, Sarah Young1 
		  1Department of Pathology, Dunedin School of Medicine; 2Department of Medicine, Dunedin School  
		  of Medicine

	 13	 Does a variant of the tumour suppressor p53 play a role in tumour metastasis? 
		  Imogen Roth1, Hamish Campbell2, Carina Rubio2, Claire Vennin3, Michelle Wilson1, Anna Wiles1,  
		  Gail Williams1, Paul Timpson3, Michael Berridge4, Nicholas Fleming1, Margaret Baird1,  
		  Antony Braithwaite1,2

		  1Department of Pathology, Dunedin School of Medicine; 2Children’s Medical Research Institute, University 	
		  of Sydney, Australia; 3The Garvan Institute of Medical Research, Sydney, Australia; 4Malaghan Institute for 	
		  Medical Research, Wellington

	 14	 Screening for predisposition for gastric cancer in Māori
		  Christopher Hakkaart, Parry Guilford
		  Department of Biochemistry, Otago School of Medical Sciences

	 15	 A synergistic synthetic lethal drug combination for the treatment of E-cadherin-		
		d  eficient tumours
		  Andrew Single, Augustine Chen, Parry Guilford
		  Cancer Genetics Laboratory, Department of Biochemistry, Otago School of Medical Sciences

	 16	 Cross-presenting DCs are necessary for anti-tumour immunotherapy by M.smegmatis and 	
		monosodium   urate crystals
		  Connie Gilfillan1,2 , Sabine Kuhn3, Evelyn Hyde1, Klaus Karjalainen4 , Christiane Ruedl4, Brett Delahunt2  	
		  Franca Ronchese1

		  1Malaghan Institute of Medical Research, Wellington; 2Department of Pathology and Molecular Medicine, 	
		  University of Otago, Wellington; 3Technische Universität München, Munich, Germany; 4Nanyang 		
		  Technological University, Singapore
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Atkinson	 June	 Public Health UOW	 june.atkinson@otago.ac.nz
Avadhani	A vadhoot	 Dentistry, University of Otago	 avaav528@student.otago.ac.nz
Awmee	 Devindra	 Ministry of Health	 devindra_awmee@moh.govt.nz
Baird	 Sarah	 Pharmacology & Toxicology OSMS	 s.baird@otago.ac.nz
Beetham	 Henry	 Biochemistry OSMS	 henry_8702@hotmail.com
Blakely	 Tony	 Public Health UOW	 tony.blakely@otago.ac.nz
Bowden	E mily	 Pathology & Molecular Medicine UOW	 emilyellenbowden@gmail.com
Braithwaite	A ntony	 Pathology DSM	 antony.braithwaite@otago.ac.nz
Brewer	 Naomi	 Public Health UOW	 naomi.brewer@otago.ac.nz
Campbell	 Seth	 Tertiary Education Commission	 seth.campbell@tec.govt.nz
Cho	 Jung	L ibrary UOW	 jung.cho@otago.ac.nz
Clark	G avin	 Research & Enterprise, Otago	 gavin.clark@otago.ac.nz
Cleghorn	 Cristina	 Public Health UOW	 cristina.cleghorn@otago.ac.nz
Coleman	 Karen	 Radiation Therapy UOW	 karen.coleman@otago.ac.nz
Coleman	 Michele	 Health Sciences Administration	 michele.coleman@otago.ac.nz
Collings	 Sunny	 Dean’s Office UOW	 sunny.collings@otago.ac.nz
Conner	 James	 Research & Enterprise, Otago	 james.conner@otago.ac.nz
Cox	 Brian	 Preventive and Social Medicine DSM	 brian.cox@otago.ac.nz
Crampton	 Peter	 Health Sciences Administration	 peter.crampton@otago.ac.nz
Cunliffe	 Heather	 Pathology DSM	 heather.cunliffe@otago.ac.nz
Cunningham	 Ruth	 Public Health UOW	 ruth.cunningham@otago.ac.nz
Currie	 Margaret	 Pathology UOC	 margaret.currie@otago.ac.nz
Dachs	G abi	 Pathology UOC	 gabi.dachs@otago.ac.nz
Day	 Catherine	 Biochemistry OSMS	 catherine.day@otago.ac.nz
Dearden	 Peter	 Biochemistry OSMS	 peter.dearden@otago.ac.nz
Dunbier	A nita	 Biochemistry OSMS	 anita.dunbier@otago.ac.nz
Egan	 Richard	 Preventive and Social Medicine DSM	 richard.egan@otago.ac.nz
Ernst	 Christina	 Pathology UOC	 christina.ernst@otago.ac.nz
Evans	G ary	 Victoria University	 gary.evans@vuw.ac.nz
Ewers	G ill	 Ministry of Health	 gill_ewers@moh.govt.nz
Fowler	 Christine	 Ministry of Health	 christine_fowler@moh.govt.nz
Galvin	 Kerry	 Health Sciences Administration	 kerry.galvin@otago.ac.nz
George	A lister	 Physiotherapy, University of Otago	 alister.george@otago.ac.nz
Gilfillan	 Connie	 Pathology & Molecular Medicine UOW	 cgilfillan@malaghan.org.nz
Gower	 Helen	 Ministry of Health	 helen_gower@moh.govt.nz
Grant	 Melanie	 Pathology DSM	 melanie.grant@otago.ac.nz
Greish	 Khaled	 Pharmacology & Toxicology OSMS	 khaled.greish@otago.ac.nz
Groves	 Christine	 Research Office UOW	 christine.groves@otago.ac.nz
Guilford	 Parry	 Biochemistry OSMS	 parry.guilford@otago.ac.nz
Gurney	 Jason	 Public Health UOW	 jason.gurney@otago.ac.nz
Hakkaart	 Chris	 Biochemistry OSMS	 hakch330@student.otago.ac.nz
Hendrix	 Jenny	 Ministry of Health	 jenny_hendrix@moh.govt.nz
Herst	 Patries	 Radiation Therapy UOW	 patries.herst@otago.ac.nz
Hildebrand	L ily	 Ministry of Health	 lily_hildebrand@moh.govt.nz
Hingston	G uy	 Private Practice	 guy@drguy.com.au
Hingston	 Helen	 Private Practice	 guy@drguy.com.au
Hussaini	 Haizal	 Dentistry, University of Otago	 haizal.mh@otago.ac.nz
Ibrahim	A isyah	 Medicine DSM	 saisyahibrahim@gmail.com
Jackson	 Chris	 Medicine DSM	 chris.jackson@otago.ac.nz
Jaine	 Richard	 Public Health UOW	 richard.jaine@otago.ac.nz
Johnson	A manda	 Ministry of Health	 amanda_johnson@moh.govt.nz

Attendees

Surname	 First Name	 Organisation	E mail
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Kelly	 Bronwen	 Tertiary Education Commission	 bronwen.kelly@tec.govt.nz
Kramer	 Katrin	 Pharmacy, University of Otago	 kraka991@student.otago.ac.nz
Lane	 Jonathan	 MBIE	 Jonathan.Lane@mbie.govt.nz
Lawrence	 Clare	 Ministry of Health	 clare_lawrence@moh.govt.nz
Leong	A idan	 Radiation Therapy UOW	 aidan.leong@otago.ac.nz
Love	 Sheila	 Ministry of Health	 sheila_love@moh.govt.nz
Lutzenberger	 Robyn	 Pathology & Molecular Medicine UOW	 robyn.lutzenberger@otago.ac.nz
Mason	 Wendy	 Midcentral DHB	 Onclina2@midcentraldhb.govt.nz
Matikonda	 Siddharth	 Pharmacy, University of Otago	 matsi332@student.otago.ac.nz
McDonald	A ndrea	 Public Health UOW	 andrea.mcdonald@otago.ac.nz
McMahon	 Jenny	 Company Director	 jenny.mcmahon@gmail.com
McNicholas	A nne	 Ministry of Health	 anne_mcnicholas@moh.govt.nz
Minnoch	 Penny	 Physiotherapy, University of Otago	 penny.minnoch@otago.ac.nz
Moghiseh	 Mahdieh	 Radiology UOC	 mahdieh_moghiseh@yahoo.com
Moriarty	 Helen	 Primary Health Care & General Practice	 helen.moriarty@otago.ac.nz
Morris	 Bronwyn	 Ministry of Health	 bronwyn_morris@moh.govt.nz
Muhsin	 Morad-Remy	 Microbiology & Immunology OSMS	 morad.remy@gmail.com
Murray	 Judy	 Pathology & Molecular Medicine UOW	 judy.murray@otago.ac.nz
Nair	 Nisha	 Public Health UOW	 nisha.nair@otago.ac.nz
Neal	 Harold	 Ministry of Health	 harold_neal@moh.govt.nz
O’Hallahan	 Jane	 Ministry of Health	 c/- jennifer_fulton@moh.govt.nz
Painter	G avin	 Victoria University	 gavin.painter@vuw.ac.nz
Phillips	E lisabeth	 Pathology UOC	 elisabeth.phillips@otago.ac.nz
Pilbrow	A nna	 Medicine UOC	 anna.pilbrow@otago.ac.nz
Plimmer	 Jasmine	 Ministry of Health	 jasmine_plimmer@moh.govt.nz
Rae	 Jo	 Ministry of Health	 jo_rae@moh.govt.nz
Rameka	 Ruruhira	 Public Health UOW	 ruruhira.rameka@otago.ac.nz
Reader	 Karen	A natomy OSMS	 karen.reader@otago.ac.nz
Richards Hessell	 Rose	 Preventive and Social Medicine DSM	 rose.richards@otago.ac.nz
Roberts	 Sarah	 Capital & Coast DHB	 Sarah.Roberts@careco.org.nz
Robinson	 Mandy	 Hawkes Bay DHB	 mandy.robinson@hawkesbaydhb.govt.nz
Robson	 Bridget	 Public Health UOW	 bridget.robson@otago.ac.nz
Roth	 Imogen	 Pathology DSM	 imogen.roth@otago.ac.nz
Sandford	L ouise	 Cancer Society of New Zealand	 louise.sandford@cancer.org.nz
Sarfati	 Diana	 Public Health UOW	 diana.sarfati@otago.ac.nz
Schmidt	 Vera	 Ministry of Health	 vera_schmidt@moh.govt.nz
Seo	 Benedict	 Dentistry, University of Otago	 benedict.seo@otago.ac.nz
Sexton	 Kerry	 Ministry of Health	 kerry_sexton@moh.govt.nz
Single	A ndrew	 Biochemistry OSMS	 sinan351@student.otago.ac.nz
Stairmand	 Jeannine	 Public Health UOW	 jeannine.stairmand@otago.ac.nz
Stanley	 James	 Primary Health Care & General Practice	 james.stanley@otago.ac.nz
Stevanovic	 Vladimir	 Ministry of Health	 vladimir_stevanovic@moh.govt.nz
Stroud	 Javier	 Capital & Coast DHB	 Javier.Stroud@ccdhb.org.nz
Taurin	 Sebastien	 Pharmacology & Toxicology OSMS	 sebastien.taurin@otago.ac.nz
Vissers	 Margreet	 Pathology UOC	 margreet.vissers@otago.ac.nz
Walker	L ogan	 Pathology UOC	 logan.walker@otago.ac.nz
Weerasekera	 Renuka	 Ministry of Health	 renuka_weerasekera@moh.govt.nz
Wilson	 Nick	 Public Health UOW	 nick.wilson@otago.ac.nz
Young	 Sarah	 Pathology DSM	 sarah.young@otago.ac.nz

Surname	 First Name	 Organisation	E mail
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Notes
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